

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL)
FUND, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 18-CV-09363 (AJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Addition of the Citizenship Status Question to the 2020 Census.....	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background.	4
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. Legal Standard.....	7
B. The Department Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search for Records.	9
1. The Department failed to conduct a thorough search of the “Census Database” for records responsive to Part 2 of LDF’s FOIA request.....	9
2. The Department’s claimed lack of records in response to Parts (1), (3), (4), and (5) of LDF’s request is not credible and is inconsistent with the Department’s public positions.	12
3. The Department is construing the request too narrowly.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. C.I.A.</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Bigwood v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 14
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at NYU Sch. of Law v. DOJ</i> , ____ F. Supp. 3d ____, No. 17-cv-6335 (AKH), 2019 WL 1932757 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2019).....	8
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	2
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 331 F.Supp.3d 27 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1088 (D.D.C. 1978).....	17
<i>Federal Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Immigrant Defense Project v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)	2
<i>Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Morley v. Central Intel. Agency</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Agency</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9, 17
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 18-cv-02921 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2019), ECF No. 587	3, 16
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	2, 3
<i>Seife v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , ____ F. Supp. 3d ____, No. 16-cv-7140 (GHW), 2018 WL 1517196 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)	8
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Administrative Record for Census Citizenship Question Lawsuits - Pages 2458,</i> <i>9834, 12470-12475, 12526-12540, 12480-12488, 12502-12505, 12467-12469,</i> <i>12476, NPR, https://apps.npr.org/documents/document.html?id=4872562-</i> <i>2018-09-11-Letter-Response#document/p40/a453277</i>	17
Hansi Lo Wang, <i>How the 2020 Census Citizenship Question Ended up in Court</i> , NPR (Nov. 4, 2018, 10:14 AM), https://www.npr.org/2018/11/04/661932989/how-the-2020-census- citizenship-question-ended-up-in-court	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Letter from Arthur E. Gary, General Counsel, DOJ, to Dr. Ron Jarmin, Acting Director, Census Bureau (Dec. 12, 2017), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4340651-Text-of-Dec-2017-DOJ-letter-to-Census.html>..... 2, 15, 16

Memorandum from John M. Abowd, Chief Scientist & Assoc. Dir. for Research & Methodology, U.S. Census Bureau, to Wilbur L. Ross, Jr., Sec’y of Commerce 1281 (Jan. 19, 2018) <http://www.osec.doc.gov/opog/FOIA/Documents/AR%20-%20FINAL%20FILED%20-%20ALL%20DOCS%20%5bcERTIFICATION-INDEX-DOCUMENTS%5d%206.8.18.pdf#page=1289>.....3

Memorandum from Wilbur Ross, Secretary, DOC, to Karen Dunn Kelley, Under Sec’y for Econ. Affairs 1 (Mar. 26, 2018), <https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/4424701/Wilbur-Ross-memo-2018-03-26-2.pdf>2

Page 2637 of Administrative Record for Citizenship Question Lawsuit, NPR, <https://apps.npr.org/documents/document.html?id=5027607-Page-2637-Of-Administrative-Record-For-Census#document/p1/a464469> 17
